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DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Daryl Dierwechter
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard HSESDirector,NA CASPI
JamesR. ThompsonCenter EastmanChemicalCompany
100WestRandolphStreet 400 EastCottagePlace
Suite11-500 Carpentersville,IL 60110
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control BoardaREQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Divisionof Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August28, 2003

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

V. )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto November26, 2003, or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-

five (125)daysfrom the dateof serviceofthe Illinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,

theIllinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On July 23, 2003, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner

regardingthePetitioner’sRCRA ClosureActivities. (Exhibit A)

2. On August8, 2003, thePetitionermadea written requestto the Illinois EPA for

an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days.

The Petitionerdid not representwhenthe final decisionwasreceived,thoughthe Illinois EPA

herebyassertsthat servicewould not havebeencompletedany earlierthanJuly 24, 2003, which

wasoneday following thedateofthe letter. (Exhibit B)
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3. Theadditionaltimerequestedby thepartiesmay eliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allowthepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeof any

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing. -

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August28, 2003

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECtION AGENCY

1021 Nogm GwIu Avifiul List. P.O. Box 19276, 5p~iscntw. IwNois 62794-9276
jn,1E5 KTpsoNeos C~t’arit, IoU WwRANDQtPH, Stint 1 1—300, CwCAGO,IL 60601

Ron R. Bt~~cogvici1,Gov~NoR RENEE Cw*i*r.ao, DIRECTOR

~)u1y23, 2003 CERTiFIED MAlL
tooz i1SO 0000 1219 7585

EastmanChemicalCompany
Attention: JeffNelson
400EastCottagePlace
Carpentersvilie,illinois 60110

Re: 0890200001— KaneCounty
EastmanChemical
1tD005083316
Log No- C-522-M-6
Received:Februazy19,2003
KCRAClosure

DearMr. Nelson:

Thisis in responseto theFcbniary18 2003submittalmadeonbehalfofEastmanChemical
Companyby Harish0. Rae,P.E.,PILl) ofLevineFEiCIEE regardingRCRAclosureactivitiesat
the above-referencedfacility. As youknow,aplantocompleteclosureofa 15,000gallon
above-groundtank,a2,500gallonundergroundtankandtheirassociatedpiping/trenches(also
refbvredto as~SWMU3”) at thesubjectfacility wasapprovedby Illinois EPA on March169
1990 (LogNo. C-522);severalmodificationstothis planhavealsobeenapprovedIllinois EPA
(LogNo- C-522-M.1thruC-522-M-5),the lastbeingonMarch 25,J9~3.A substantial amount
ofinvestigationandremediationeffortshavebeencompletedto date on thisprOjectincluding
installation/operationofasoil vaporextractionsystemandcontinuedgroundwatermonitoring.

Dr.. Jtao’a submittalincludedadocumententitledModilicationtO RePSClosureplanfor Solid
WasteManagementUnit 3,datedFebruary18,2003. Theintroductionto thisdocument
indicatesthefollowing elenwqtscomprisetheproposedmodificationsto theclosureplan:

• ContinuationofmanufacturingoperationsattheSite.
• Tczminati6nofoperationof theSVE System which cannotfunction properlygiven the

sitegeologicconditions.
• Modificationofgroundwatermonitoringto anannusi program with locations(one

upgradientandfour downgradient)suitedto monitoringpotentialcontaminantmigration
from theSWMU ~areato thedowngra4ientSiteborde~t,andnotificationif there is
indicationofanymigration contaminantsofconcern(COCa) that threatenhumanhealth
or theenvironment

R0ol~Qw-4302MathMainSate~.Rock(Oid,It 61103-(015)957-7760 ‘ Va 1V1r45- 9511bY. MayboaSLOnPI&tw’, It ooqici- (547)394-4000
ElaN 535 Saab Slate.E1vn~it 60123- (547)608-31 3~ ‘ - 54~5N. U&n&ty St. p,eiS, H. 61614- (1Q91 69354$3

Ovum cw LAW- - TWO H. UnlvetMty St. P~di,IL 61614-1309) 693-5402 • - 2125South Fitg SaCS, Cbompaisn,II. 65Z0-(217)275-5000
-45005. Siiith SlaicRd., SprinfitW, It G2706-~P1786-6592 • C~MNSV*Lt- 2(109MalI Sunt.CaIlinsviIIu. It 62234 -(610)346-9120

MAQN - 2.409W. MAh~SI-. SuIt 116. MariOn, it.62939 -161W 993-7200

Pttsim as Rnvuto PAIU

Is’

217/524-3300
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• Maintenanceofadequateengineeredbarriers at theSite toPreventexposUreto soil or
groundwaterat theSite.

• Commitmentto addressremainingSWMU 3 contaminantsin soil andgroundwaterupon
1) observation(via thegroundwatermonitoringprogram)thatCOCs in groundwaterhave
migratedto downgradientmonitoringpoints,or2)tenninationI SWMU 3 area -

manufacturingoperationsanddemolitionottbeEastProductionBuilding.

fllSisEPAhascompletedits reviewofthesubjectsubmittalandhasdeterminedthatit cannot
be approvedasa closureplanmodificationrequestat thistime for thefollowingreasons:

1. 35111.Mm. Code725.213(b)allowsIllinois EPA to approve requeststo extendthetime
neededto completeclosureofa formerIwardouswastemanagementunit. To approve
suchare requestfor thisclosureproject, informationmustbesubmittedby the fatUity
demonstratingthat:(1) additional time is necessarytocoruplete closure; and (2) the
ownerfoperatorhastakenandWill continueto takeall stepsnecessarytopreventthreats
tohumanhealthandtheenvironmentfromtheunit, includingcompliancewith all
applicableinterimstatusrequirements,Nosuchinformationwascontainedin the
submittal.

2. 35111.Mm. Code725.297requiresanowner/operatorofa former hazardouswastetank -

undergoingclosureremoveordecontaminateall wasteresidues,contaminated
• structures/equipmentcontainmentcomponentsandcontaminatedsoil. This regulation

goesonto statethat if anowner/operatorcannotremoveor decontaminatedall
contaminatedsoilsat the tank, thentheunit mustbe closedasa landfill awl receivepost-
closurecarein accordancewith 35111.Mm. Code725.410 andSubpartsCi andH. Given
the fact thatEastmanChemicalhasnotremovedor decontaminatedall contaminatedsoil
from thevicinity ofthesubjecttank, thenit maybeappropriateto closethis unit asa
landfill andprovidetherequiredpost-closurecareoftheunit.

3. A reviewof illinois EPA filesindicatesthatthesubjecttanksdid not haveappropriate
secondarycontainment.Thus, it appearsasthoughthefacility shoulddevelopa
contingentplan for closingthisunitasalandfill andthenprovidingpost-closurecarefor
theunit (see3$ Ill. Adm. Code725297).In addition,estimatesfor thecostofthis
contingent scenarioshouldbe developedand financial assurancefor closureshouldbe
establishedin thisamountlIlt is greater thanthecostofcompleting“cleanclosure” of
theunit. *

4. The Illinois EPAdoesnot concurwith Eastman’sproposalto addressgroundwaterCOCs
associatedwith SWMU 3 upon termination ofmanufacturingoperationsand demolition
~f buildingsat thesite. The COCsin groundwatermustbeaddressedatthistime.
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Consequently,asfoundin Rent6 below,Eastmanmustsubmitarevisedgroundwater
monitoringplanfor SWMU 3 totheminoisfor reviewandapproval.

5. Quarterlygroundwatermonitoringmustcontinuein accordancewith therequirements
outlinedin theIllinois EPA letterdatedMarch25,199S,until suchtimethattheIllinois
EPAreviewsandapprovesarevisedgroundwatermonitoringplanfor SWMU 3 (see
Item6 below).

6. Within ninety(90)days,Eastmanmustsubmitto theIllinois EPAfor reviewand
approval,at theaddressprovidedin Item Sbelow,arevisedgroundwatermonitoringplan
for SWMU 3 thataddressesthe groundwatercontaminationassociatedwith SWMU 3.
The revisedplanmustinclude,butneednotbelimitedto, thefollowing:

a. Proposedmeasuresto determinethefull extentandamountof theLNAPL
beneaththeEastProductionBuilding. The activitiesproposedmustbesufficient
to adequatelycharacterizethefreeproductassociatedwith SWMU 3. Because
the freeproductremainingat thesite isacontinualsourceofgroundwater
contamination,Eastmanmustproposeacourseofactionto addressthis issue.

b. A planto furtherdefinetheextentofgroundwatercontaminationin the vicinity of
wells 509$.5lOS and51is. Theplanmustidenti& additionalgroundwater
activitiesthatWill benecessaryto determineifgroundwaterhasbeenimpacted
downgradientof theaforementionedwells. A planaddressinganyinvestigation
ofgroundwatermust includeat aminimumderaIlsaddressinw(I) COCs;(2)
proposedlocationsfor additionalgroundwatermonitoringwells,if necessary:(3)
samplingandanalysisprocedures;(4)acourseofaction;and(5) anyother
pertinentinformation.

7. Thefollowing optionsin regardsto cleanclosurefor groundwaterat SWMLJ 3 ~ *

availableto the facility oncethe remainingfreeproductat thefacility hasbeen
adequatelydelineatedandremovedto the maximumextentpracticable:

a. Groundwatermonitoringmustcontinueuntil suchtimethattheapplicable
groundwaterqualityrequirementsof35 ill. Mm.Code620and35111.Adrn.
Code742aremetfor fourconsecutivequarters. If groundwateris foundto be
freeofcontaminationfor fourconsecutivequarters,thenthegroundwater
monitoringrequirementsfor SWMU 3 will besatisfied. However groundwater
monitoringmust continueuntil it canbedemonstratedto theIllinois EPA’s
satisfactionthatthequalityofgroundwatermeetstheapplicablecleanup
requirementsandthe freeproductatthesitehasbeenadequatelyaddressed.
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b. If cleanclosureofgroundwatercannotbeachievedasdescribedin Condition4(a)
above,Eastmanmayelectto addressremainingCOCain groundwateratSWMU
3 by developing35111.Mm. Code742TieredApproachto CorrectiveAction
(TACO) GROs, TACO providesflexibility in developingsite-specific
remediationobjectivesincludingtheexclusionofexposureroutesandthreetiers
for selectingrcntcdiationobjectives.Regardlessoftheapproachpropose&bythe
facility, theapplicablecriteriafoundin 35111. Mm. Code742 mustbeaddressed
thoroughlywith site-specificinformation. *

c. If cleanclosureofgroundwatercannotbeachievedasdescribedin Conditions
4(a)and4(b)above,Eastmanmayelecttoproposetheestablishmentofa
GroundwaterManagementZone(GMZ) in accordancewith 35111.Adni. Code
620.250.A GMZ is athrec-disncnsiocalregioncontaininggroundwaterbeing
managedto mitigateimpairmentcausedby thereleaseofcontaniftnntsatthesite.
TheestablishmentofaGMZ, associatedwith PLCRAclosureactivities,mustbe
approvedby theIllinois EPAunderanexistingcorrectiveactionprocess.

8. Eastmanshall submittheinformationrequiredby Item6 aboveto theIllinois EPAat
theaddressprovidedbelow:

Illinois EPA
* Bureauof Land-*33

PermitSection
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,illinois 62794.9276 *

9. Basedupon a reviewofall availableinformation,it appearsasthoughEastman
Chemicalshouldmakeanevaluationto determinelithe subjecttankscould be..
“clean-closed”at thistimeby meetingreniediationobjectivesdevelopedin
accordancewith 35111.Mm. Code742. Dueto thefact thatit hasbeenthirteenyears
sinceclosureofthesubjectunitsbegan,if a demonstrationcannotbe madethat
closureoftheunits meetsacceptableremediationobjectives,thenit appearsasthough
Eastmanshouldsubmitaclosureplanmodificationrequestproposingthattheunitsbe
closedasalandfill andreceivetherequiredpost-closumcare,Detailedplansfor
eitheroptionmustbesubmittedto Illinois EPAfor reviewandapproval.Guidance
for developingclosureplanmodificationsis attached.

This lettershallconstituteIllinois EPA’s finaldecisionon thesubject submittal. Within 35 days
ofthedateofmailingoftheIllinois EPA’s final decision,theapplicantmay petitionfor a hearing
beforetheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard to contestthedecisionoftheIllinois EPA,however,
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the 35-dayperiod for petitioningfor ahearingmaybe extendedfor aperiodof time not to
exceedninetydaysby sstttennoticeProvadedto theBoardfromtheapplicantandtheIllinois
EPAwithin the35-dayinitial appealperiod.

Workrequiredby thisletter,yoursubmittalor theregulationsmayalsobesubjectto otherlaws
governingprofessionalservices,suchastheIllinois ProfessionalLandSurveyorAct of 1989,the
ProfessionalEnginetringPracticeAct of 1989,theProfessionalGeologistLicensingAct, ~ndthe
StructuralEngineeringLicensingActof 1989. This letterdoesnot relieveanyonefrom
compliancewith theselawsandtheregulationsadoptedpursuantto theselaws. All work that
fallswithin thescopeanddefinitions of theselawsmustbeperformedin compliancewith them.
The Illinois EPAmayreferanydiscoveredviolationoftheselawsto the appropriateregulating
authority.

Shouldyouhaveanyquestionsregardingthegroundwaterrelatedaspectsofthis project, please
contactJeffGuyat 2171558-2710.Questionsregardingotheraspectsofthisprojectshouldbe
directed to James IC. Moon, P.E.at 2I71524-3295~

JoyceLMuniP*
Manager,Petmit
BureauofLand

JLMj~fs4i~h\O32083s4oc

Attachrnait RCRAClosurePlanGuidance

cc: Harish0. Rao

TO1~LP.06

TOTAL P.07
TOTAL P.0?

Sincerely,
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Eastman Chemical Company
400EastCottagePlace

EItSrIVli’tIl Carpentersvine,illinois 60110
www.eastrnan.com

August8, 2003 CERTIFIED MAIL

Illinois EPA
Attention:JeffGuy *

BureauofLand-#33 -

PermitSection
1021 North GrandAvenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Re: 0890200001— Kane County
EastmanChemical
1LD005083316 *

Log.No. C-522-M-6 *

RCRA Closure

DearMr. Guy:

As discussedduring ourtelephoneconversationon August 6, 2003,representativesof
EastmanChemicalCompany(Eastman)will bemeetingwith Illinois EPA ([EPA) on
Thursday,August28,2003at‘1:30 pin. Thepurposeofthemeetingwill beto discuss
Eastman’sModification toRCRA ClosurePlan for Solid WasteManagementUnit 3 and
1EPA’s subsequentresponseletter (dated July 23,2003). A more detailed meeting
agendawase~mailedto you on August1, 2003. *

Since we wereunable to schedulethe meetingwithin the 35-day time limit specifiedin
IEPA’s July 23, 2003 letter, Eastmanis requestinga 30-day extensionto thedeadlinefor
petitioningfor ahearing. * * * * *

Thankyou for yourassistancein arrangingthe meeting.I look forwardto meetingwith
you on August28th• Also, pleaserespondto ourrequestfor the30-dayextensionat your
earliest convenience.

S~rel~~~

Daryl Dierwechter
HSESDirector,NA CASPI
EastmanChemical Company *

Respon5ible Care®
A Pubte Commitment



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August 28, 2003, I served true

andcorrect copiesof a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placing true andcorrectcopiesin properly sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

said sealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail drop box located within Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto, upon the following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk Daryl Dierwechter *

Illinois Pollution Control Board HSES Director, NA CASPI
JamesR. ThompsonCenter * Eastman Chemical Company
100 WestRandolph Street 400 East CottagePlace
Suite 11-500 Carpentersville, IL 60110
Chicago,IL 60601 *

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistant AttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue,East
P.O. Box 19276 *

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


